
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3046 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2020 

 
SETTING UP OF MSMEs 

 
†3046.  SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH: 

SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR: 
SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR: 

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUMENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Government proposes to set up Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 
(MSMEs) to provide permanent employment to local youth for the development of 
aspirational districts/ backward districts; 
 
(b)  if so, the names of the districts of Haryana where MSMEs are being set up; 
 
(c)  if not, the reasons therefor; 
 
(d)  the details of the incentives being provided to the entrepreneurs desirous of setting up 
of MSMEs across the country, State-wise; 
 
(e)  whether the Government has formulated any robust industrial policy/action plan to set 
up MSMEs in Darbhanga district in Bihar so as to provide permanent employment 
opportunities to the people living there, particularly in Mithila region and prevent them from 
frequent migration and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and 
 
(f)  whether the Government has any proposal to setup MSME units in most backward areas 
in the country and especially in Bihar State to provide permanent employment to the local 
youths and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 (SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 
 
(a): Yes Sir. Ministry of MSME is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment 
Generation Programme (PMEGP) for generation of sustainable employment opportunities for 
unemployed youths through establishment of enterprises in the country including Backward 
and Aspirational Districts since 2008. More than 5.9 lakh units have been set up in the 
country since inception of the scheme, 80% of which are in rural areas. 
 

Performance of PMEGP scheme during last three years and current year in 
Aspirational Districts of the country is placed at Annexure-I.  
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(b)&(c):  The District-wise number of beneficiaries benefitted/ units set up under 
PMEGP in Haryana State during last three years is at Annexure-II. 
 
(d):   PMEGP is a credit linked subsidy programme where loan for setting up of enterprises 
is being provided by financing banks and the margin money subsidy is provided by Ministry 
of MSME through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC). The maximum cost of 
the project eligible for financing under PMEGP is Rs.25.00 lakhs in Manufacturing Sector 
and Rs.10.00 lakhs in Service Sector.  

 
Margin Money subsidy provided to various categories of beneficiaries is detailed below: 

 

Further, the Ministry of MSME has also introduced a new component from 2018-19 to 
provide financial assistance for expansion / upgrading the existing PMEGP / REGP / 
MUDRA units. Under this component banks loan is provided for Manufacturing Units upto 
Rs. 1.00 Crore and for Service / Trading Unit upto Rs. 25.00 Lakhs with subsidy of 15% for 
Non-NER and 20% for NER and hilly states. 

(e)&(f):  Ministry of MSME through its statutory bodies promotes and implements 
programmes for the development of various industriesin rural as well as backward areas of 
the country including Mithila Region of Bihar State. The following programmes are being 
implemented in this regard: 

(i)  Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP): 

Units set up and Margin Money Disbursed in Bihar for the last three years and the current 
year up to (06.03.2020). 

Year Number of Units Margin Money disbursed 

(in Rs. Lakh) 

2016-17 3234 8336.51 

2017-18 2307 6558.85 

2018-19 3303 9842.00 

2019-20 (up to 

06.03.2020) 

1558 4819.71 

Categories of beneficiaries under 
PMEGP. 

Beneficiaries 
contributions (of 
the project cost) 

Rate of subsidy. 
(of the project cost) 

Area (location of the project/ unit)  Urban Rural 
General category. 10% 15% 25% 
Special Category (including SC/ST/ 
OBC/ Minorities/Women, Ex-
servicemen, Physically Handicapped, 
NER, Hill & Border Areas.  

05% 25% 35% 
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District–wise PMEGP progress in Bihar State is at Annexure-III. 

ii) Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI): 
 
Units set up under this scheme to promote and organize artisan based Clusters for Khadi as 
well as for Village Industry products in Bihar are: 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the Cluster Number of Beneficiaries 

1 Madhubani Painting 
Cluster, Madhubani 

600 artisans 

2 Rohtas Pottery 
Cluster 

150 artisans 

 
(iii)  Micro and Small Enterprises (Cluster Development Programme) 
 
As part of Cluster Development approach in the State of Bihar, one project namely Brass & 
Bronze Metal Utensils Cluster, Pareb, Patna has been completed and one project namely 
Green Yarn Cluster, Khanwa, Nawada has been approved for implementation under MSE-
CDP 
 
(iv)  Bee-keeping Honey Mission: 
 
Since 2017-18, KVIC is promoting beekeeping as a sustainable, integral forest, social forest 
and agriculture supporting activity. Under the programme, beekeeping entrepreneurs are 
provided with training and 10 bee boxes, with live bee colonies and tool kits. 1430 bee-
keepers have been distributed 14300 Bee-boxes in Bihar State since the inception of the 
programme till 31.01.2020.  
 
(v)  Kumhar Sashaktikaran Pottery Programme: 
 
Under the programme, 340 numbers of electric pottery wheels and other essential machines 
like pug mill, blunger, etc. have been distributed in Bihar State to the artisans engaged in 
traditional pottery craft from the year 2017-18 till 31.01.2020. 
 

***** 



Annexure-I 
 

Annexure Ireferred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 3046 for answer 

on 12.03.2020 

 
No. of beneficiaries benefitted/units set up and margin money disbursed  in the Aspirational Districts 

of  during last three years and current year up to 06.03.2020 (Margin Money: Rs. in lakh) 
 

  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
2019-20 (as on 

06.03.2020) 

No. of 

Beneficia

ries 

Margin 

Money 

Subsidy 

No. of 

Beneficia

ries 

Margin 

Money 

Subsidy 

No. of 

Beneficia

ries 

Margin 

Money 

Subsidy 

No. of 

Beneficia

ries 

Margin 

Money 

Subsidy 

JAMMU & KASHMIR         

1 Baramulla 140 278.03 398 740.19 1410 2809.08 359 751.4 

2 Kupwara 76 158.97 312 701.64 328 772.05 193 427.78 

Himachal Pradesh          

3 Chamba 126 285.70 105 245.45 135 381.99 107 280.41 

 Punjab         

4 Firozpur 38 134.19 46 112.21 33 100.81 22 94.16 

5 Moga 65 95.58 82 146.27 97 174.62 66 72.23 

Haryana         

6 Mewat 44 71.63 53 103.09 56 111.72 27 47.75 

Rajasthan         

7 Baran 35 46.68 55 89.36 69 116.51 60 89.18 

8 Dholpur 22 44.83 16 38.32 28 48.56 45 60 

9 Jaisalmer 69 84.24 21 23.78 21 27.94 21 37.56 

10 Karauli 63 122.28 62 151.06 100 193.04 88 172.22 

11 Sirohi 47 225.62 31 205.03 47 275.02 47 242.22 

Uttarakhand         

12  Haridwar 80 247.62 103 297.28 157 474.49 95 236.39 

13 U.S. Nagar 57 167.91 105 359.70 119 337.96 95 277.69 

Uttar Pradesh          

14 Bahraich 51 256.50 49 240.93 46 207.92 43 230.45 

15 Balrampur 21 52.76 21 50.78 25 74.25 26 97.21 

16 Chandauli 23 101.95 33 191.68 53 263.76 64 285.75 

17 Chitrakut 44 85.09 93 219.91 56 121.71 35 72.51 

18 Fatehpur 67 276.14 56 189.31 48 187.37 59 255.96 

19 siddharth Nagar 19 68.25 64 194.35 27 110.58 38 121.53 

20 Sonbhadra 56 182.25 66 212.65 49 180.76 32 120.15 

21 Shrawasti 10 27.29 21 44.95 20 47.15 4 7.07 

  



Chattishgarh          

22 Bastar 85 142.30 49 85.10 161 324.28 82 157.78 

23 Bijapur 28 55.93 28 51.67 48 88.60 18 23.13 

24 Dantewada 27 42.55 12 18.52 69 117.85 26 43.91 

25 Kanker 61 132.08 33 68.19 75 148.76 76 153.85 

26 Kondagaon 24 29.67 25 27.38 61 90.18 86 152.98 

27 Korba 73 107.05 118 194.35 122 273.98 112 214.49 

28 Mahasamund 87 372.12 72 336.05 101 363.72 67 303.87 

29 Narayanpur 8 10.00 1 0.34 28 54.07 18 26.61 

30 Rajnandgaon 82 106.31 62 115.92 123 220.96 79 99.81 

31 Sukma 6 17.43 21 26.84 77 134.98 21 24.91 

Madhya Pradesh          

32 Badwani 18 70.40 15 51.43 38 148.51 23 117.64 

33 Chhatarpur 48 221.91 33 175.02 72 356.81 15 83.81 

34 Damoh 28 79.86 30 97.11 24 115.61 31 117.79 

35 Guna 13 50.35 2 5.25 13 50.74 3 1.87 

36 Rajgarh 39 220.43 45 242.83 66 273.83 54 180.87 

37 Singroli 8 36.43 3 9.98 10 54.49 32 72.3 

38 Vidisha 29 98.84 11 40.40 20 84.57 15 45.94 

39 East Nimar 0 0.00 22 78.13 0 0.00 26 38.99 

Sikkim         

40 West 6 11.12 6 11.25 12 20.28 9 19.11 

Arunachal Pradesh          

41 Namsai 5 7.31 3 5.18 17 23.03 1 0.61 

Nagaland         

42 Kiphire 90 121.68 70 99.29 136 115.84 23 27.5 

Manipur          

43 Chandel 79 76.10 20 19.79 84 95.10 69 90.54 

Tripura         

44 Dhalai 205 336.83 83 145.13 112 207.21 79 152.83 

Mizoram          

45 Mamit  30 25.60 19 19.09 118 159.88 52 64.75 

Meghalaya          

46 Ribhoi 21 19.98 16 17.89 66 90.87 25 48.29 

Assam         

47 Baksa 305 222.39 50 42.56 180 128.95 42 38.49 

48 Barpeta 249 180.35 94 83.03 207 213.21 62 80.26 

  



 

49 Darrang 226 179.41 71 53.63 85 104.38 36 44.22 

50 Dhubri 401 224.50 70 41.98 364 252.01 78 77.62 

51 Goalpara 217 150.37 92 69.02 84 69.47 49 44.03 

52 Hailakandi 100 94.23 74 88.89 85 86.74 12 13.21 

Bihar         

53 Araria 55 86.05 64 146.25 74 191.97 41 96.33 

54 Aurangabad 127 461.35 59 212.38 72 314.54 28 108.52 

55 Banka 19 40.02 14 52.81 12 22.57 10 19.41 

56 Begusarai 98 174.29 85 169.30 89 191.39 36 110.2 

57 Gaya 150 466.87 117 435.66 109 390.39 54 181.26 

58 Jamuai 59 181.88 36 129.90 67 179.25 21 51.1 

59 Katihar 40 84.76 33 66.77 49 115.76 37 93.09 

60 Khagaria 61 186.90 40 94.41 84 290.89 12 30.58 

61 Muzaffarpur 123 329.46 84 228.88 139 433.67 53 172.62 

62 Nawada 351 212.10 205 209.87 110 164.17 24 85.81 

63 Purnea 44 93.02 31 54.73 74 172.64 36 105.05 

64 Shekhpura 44 106.97 52 119.35 80 198.65 34 75.52 

65 Sitamadhi 59 164.13 33 110.71 97 297.15 67 209.66 

West Bengal         

66 Birbhum 295 544.46 67 119.05 134 299.55 57 140.26 

67 Malda 73 135.83 25 26.52 62 106.20 27 54.66 

68 Murshidabad 451 445.66 93 136.34 139 423.94 127 499.04 

69 Nadia 135 334.65 57 221.39 105 421.04 121 768.36 

70 South Dinajpur 0 0 73 260.34 66 234.71 37 138.41 

Jharkhand          

71 Bokaro 78 161.63 72 173.43 100 297.80 82 217.98 

72 Chatra 42 101.39 41 65.20 50 143.25 22 61.53 

73 Dumka 115 173.77 70 117.48 142 306.71 58 159.33 

74 Garhwa 27 62.65 19 39.36 39 80.19 12 28.34 

75 Giridih 80 164.68 36 71.59 93 223.11 30 62.45 

76 Godda 80 156.71 71 118.45 69 156.74 49 102.68 

77 Gumla 23 39.81 28 57.34 50 141.17 26 63.14 

78 Hazaribag 88 233.96 93 285.25 120 368.45 54 174.55 

79 Khunti 11 16.26 20 40.21 54 107.83 41 61.19 

80 Latehar 12 10.54 4 6.75 26 49.43 23 32.26 

81 Lohardaga 22 28.85 26 48.43 61 92.81 26 35.08 

82 Pakur 67 126.41 22 50.96 54 88.67 29 56.61 

  



 

83 Palamu 52 176.29 44 109.72 99 306.82 31 59.27 

84 
Pashchimi 

Singhbhum 
21 41.91 

22 57.60 58 186.97 45 
129.54 

85 Purbi Singhbhum 56 120.53 68 144.17 153 406.05 106 247.11 

86 Ramgarh 61 103.12 41 114.13 61 181.17 54 157.76 

87 Ranchi 82 222.58 69 164.35 92 294.82 53 166.07 

88 Sahibganj 80 166.88 45 79.62 59 142.19 45 101.03 

89 Simdega 23 32.36 10 13.88 20 38.51 18 27.43 

Odisha         

90 Bolangir 80 165.50 67 150.13 137 352.54 89 255.46 

91 Dhenkanal 159 479.69 82 227.52 127 340.62 62 246.8 

92 Gajapati 53 68.57 42 81.86 65 123.54 45 96.04 

93 Kalahandi 77 135.03 66 137.75 82 182.77 30 113.75 

94 Kandhmal 53 110.40 68 133.54 68 187.00 20 45.97 

95 Koraput 49 81.42 44 59.81 60 141.07 35 83.96 

96 Malkangiri 24 45.98 31 66.75 61 183.03 67 198.2 

97 Rayagada 57 93.42 73 101.15 77 115.09 64 103.17 

Gujarat          

98 Dahod 8 37.86 19 113.23 39 183.65 34 204.84 

99 Narmada 20 25.38 6 10.49 19 81.89 11 30.45 

 Maharashtra          

100 Nandurbar 15 21.17 39 73.30 59 122.75 35 41.48 

101 Washim 46 130.89 75 177.22 135 270.85 70 109.83 

102 Osmanabad 49 154.33 86 252.11 119 394.40 100 250.16 

103 Gadchiroli 38 103.26 45 97.23 56 133.82 37 61.01 

104 Jalgaon 45 101.49 114 306.21 180 542.05 111 278.24 

Andhra Pradesh          

105 Visakhapatnam 56 264 68 294.83 86 446.35 95 461.44 

106 Vizianagaram 98 400 146 651.19 163 829.60 97 484.1 

107 Kurnool 47 212 58 232.59 125 472.73 92 336.16 

Telangana         

108 J. Bhupalpally 5 11.73 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 

109 Adilabad 40 154.90 45 141.04 78 152.76 72 162.5 

110 Khammam 84 478.35 160 583.89 200 723.69 108 445.54 

 Tamil Nadu          

111 Ramanathapuram 124 109.37 286 121.83 440 160.03 87 190.74 

112 Virudhunagar 63 148.29 127 314.50 92 232.34 106 277.45 

  



 

 

KARNATAKA          

113 Raichur 70 202.04 100 263.39 153 417.31 81 312.13 

114 Yadgiri  55 89.62 59 98.39 81 139.88 40 63.54 

Kerala         

115 Wayanad 108 135.84 53 106.77 82 146.37 59 115.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Annexure-II 
 

Annexure IIreferred to in reply to part (b)& (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 3046 for answer on 12.03.2020 

 
No. of beneficiaries benefitted/units set up and margin money disbursed  in the Districts of Haryana State during last three years and current year up 

to 06.03.2020 (Margin Money: Rs. in lakh) 
 

  

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
District 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (as on 06.03.2020) 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

1 Karnal 66 106.71 
122 199.94 114 209.59 

105 187.44 

2 Bhiwani 59 203.27 63 272.59 143 458.62 
88 226.11 

3 Kaithal 51 109.51 134 191.40 164 227.08 
111 161.78 

4 Kurukshetra 92 144.30 102 213.07 129 278.31 
126 260.19 

5 Jind 78 216.07 
82 230.22 111 253.06 

79 162.72 

6 Panchkula 56 126.16 25 76.66 60 152.76 
37 96.48 

7 Gurgaon 23 70.51 44 112.60 64 130.52 
69 141.19 

8 Hisar 102 346.98 155 571.42 116 419.65 
145 448.63 

9 
Yamuna 
Nagar 

124 329.81 
129 372.26 120 310.19 

78 185.35 



10 Panipat 94 253.07 107 275.88 104 274.76 
110 292.32 

11 Ambala 138 250.22 124 313.93 198 454.76 
108 287.41 

12 Rohtak 42 88.07 51 76.04 64 110.15 
80 141.47 

13 Sirsa 97 307.52 
111 241.93 153 342.82 

106 314.15 

14 Fatehabad 69 196.10 49 114.05 90 273.16 
77 169.47 

15 Mahendrgar 51 119.87 103 268.70 100 263.63 
59 156.58 

16 Sonipat 61 101.49 
64 110.66 89 175.42 

67 150.56 

17 Jhajjar 35 68.88 
64 120.58 74 149.95 

74 159.54 

18 Palwal 29 75.73 34 65.73 50 102.80 
18 42.35 

19 Rewari 30 85.73 60 128.01 61 204.87 
50 165.87 

20 Faridabad 36 111.90 
41 107.23 46 134.27 

31 89.74 

21 Mewat 44 71.63 
53 103.09 56 111.72 

27 47.75 

22 
Charkhi 
Dadri 

0 0 1 1.05 
59 140.34 

25 40.47 

  TOTAL 1377 3383.53 1718 4167.04 2165 5178.43 
1670 3927.57 



Annexure-III 
 

Annexure IIIreferred to in reply to part (e)& (f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 3046 for answer on 12.03.2020 

 
No. of beneficiaries benefitted/units set up and margin money disbursed  in the Districts of Bihar State during last three years and 

current year up to 06.03.2020 (Margin Money: Rs. in lakh) 
 

Sr. 
No 

Name of 
District 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-09 2019-20 (as on 06.03.2020) 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

No. of 
Beneficiaries 

Margin 
Money 
Subsidy 

 
                  

1 Araria 55 86.05 
64 146.25 74 191.97 

43 101.58 

2 Arwal 40 167.10 36 129.95 28 108.40 
7 19.53 

3 Aurangabad 127 461.35 59 212.38 72 314.54 
28 108.52 

4 Banka 19 40.02 14 52.81 12 22.57 
12 29.73 

5 Begusarai 98 174.29 
85 169.30 89 191.39 

37 112.65 

6 Bhagalpur 70 207.72 62 175.42 72 229.14 
31 122.88 

7 Bhojpur 106 284.35 44 110.15 79 211.77 
27 85.07 

8 Buxar 71 182.66 60 130.49 55 133.84 
10 34.32 

9 Darbhanga 99 224.31 
90 247.89 121 325.84 

70 228.35 



10 Gaya 150 466.87 
117 435.66 109 390.39 

54 181.26 

11 Gopalganj 36 116.11 35 123.62 63 213.10 
33 131.47 

12 Jamuai 59 181.88 36 129.90 67 179.25 
21 51.1 

13 Jehanabad 36 107.91 32 122.89 32 113.96 
29 100.5 

14 Kaimur 69 205.65 
60 235.71 83 258.27 

13 43.6 

15 Katihar 40 84.76 33 66.77 49 115.76 
40 100.09 

16 Khagaria 61 186.90 40 94.41 84 290.89 
12 30.58 

17 Kishangnaj 47 73.66 65 104.30 103 196.40 
83 196.69 

18 Lakkhisarai 22 49.29 
36 136.20 30 121.78 

9 35.75 

19 Madhepura 67 116.39 68 124.81 124 183.25 
38 67.39 

20 Madhubani 102 210.22 46 105.76 100 241.79 
89 221.62 

21 Munger 52 100.00 76 212.93 90 260.01 
31 82.31 

22 Muzaffarpur 123 329.46 
84 228.88 139 433.67 

55 179.62 

23 Nalanda 101 350.57 75 344.89 128 593.24 
64 307.37 

24 Nawada 351 212.10 205 209.87 110 164.17 
26 101.56 

  



25 
Pashchim 
Champaran 

91 251.76 
39 111.33 64 207.80 

52 163.8 

26 Patna 216 939.05 107 508.80 209 917.40 
74 286.96 

27 
Purbi 
Champara  

77 171.60 
44 100.75 89 192.20 

50 169.78 

28 Purnea 44 93.02 
31 54.73 74 172.64 

44 123.5 

29 Rohtas 135 401.95 
70 211.96 115 333.61 

42 132.15 

30 Saharsa 90 130.18 51 92.08 69 118.66 
52 79.03 

31 Samasstipur 81 188.03 56 154.89 91 206.62 
31 75.14 

32 Saran 77 340.21 
60 239.21 97 422.86 

37 173.15 

33 Shekhpura 44 106.97 52 119.35 80 198.65 
36 80.07 

34 Sheohar 18 32.00 16 38.98 33 58.00 
39 85.59 

35 Sitamadhi 59 164.13 33 110.71 97 297.15 
67 209.66 

36 Siwan 147 520.66 
120 446.49 160 586.01 

68 254.15 

37 Supaul 61 108.91 43 84.57 88 207.03 
41 80.98 

38 Vaishali 93 268.42 63 233.76 124 437.98 
63 232.21 

  TOTAL 3234 8336.51 2307 6558.85 3303 9842.00 
1558 4819.71 

 
 




